
September 8, 2023 

VIA HAND DELIVERY & ELECTRONIC MAIL 

Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI  02888 

RE: Docket 23-23-NG – 2023 Distribution Adjustment Charge and Gas Cost Recovery Filing - 
Responses to PUC Data Requests – Set 1 (Full Set) 

Dear Ms. Massaro: 

On behalf of Rhode Island Energy,1 I have enclosed the Company’s responses to the Public 
Utilities Commission’s (“PUC”) First Set of Data Requests (Full Set) in the referenced docket.  This 
full set of responses contains the Company’s supplemental response to PUC 1-2. 

Please note that Attachments PUC 1-5-1 through 1-5-9, Attachment PUC 1-6-1, Attachment 
PUC 1-6-2, Attachment PUC 1-7-1 and Attachment PUC 1-7-2 contain confidential information 
that was the subject of a previously filed motion for protective treatment.  A copy of that motion is 
included in this package for completeness.   

Thank you for your attention to this matter.  If you have any questions, please contact me at 
401-709-3359. 

Very truly yours, 

Steven J. Boyajian  
Enclosures 

cc: Docket 23-23-NG Service List 
Leo Wold, Esq. 
John Bell, Division 
Al Mancini, Division 

1 The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a Rhode Island Energy (“Rhode Island Energy” or the “Company”).  
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STATE OF RHODE ISLAND 
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

THE NARRAGANSETT ELECTRIC  ) 
COMPANY d/b/a RHODE ISLAND ENERGY   ) DOCKET NO. 23-23-NG 
2023 DISTRIBUTION ADJUSTMENT CHARGE AND ) 
2023 GAS COST RECOVERY FILING  ) 

MOTION OF THE NARRAGANSETT ELECTRIC COMPANY 
FOR PROTECTIVE TREATMENT OF CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 

The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a Rhode Island Energy (the “Company”) hereby 

respectfully requests that the Public Utilities Commission (“PUC” or the “Commission”) grant 

protection from public disclosure for certain confidential responses to the Commission’s First Set 

of Data Requests.  Specifically, the Company seeks protective treatment for Attachments PUC 1-

5-1 through 1-5-9, Attachment PUC 1-6-1, Attachment PUC 1-6-2, Attachment PUC 1-7-1, and 

Attachment PUC 1-7-2 (the “Confidential Attachments”).  The reasons for the protective treatment 

are set forth herein.  The Company also requests that, pending entry of that finding, the 

Commission preliminarily grant the Company’s request for confidential treatment pursuant to 810-

RICR-00-00-1.3(H)(2).  

The Company seeks protective treatment for the Confidential Attachments because they 

include commercially sensitive vendor invoices and pricing that the Company negotiates with 

counterparties.  The disclosure of this information would be detrimental to the commercial 

interests of the Company. 

I. LEGAL STANDARD   

Rhode Island’s Access to Public Records Act (“APRA”), R.I.G.L. §38-2-1 et. seq., sets 

forth the parameters for public access to documents in the possession of state and local government 

agencies.  Under APRA, all documents and materials submitted in connection with the transaction 
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of official business by an agency are deemed to be a “public record,” unless the information 

contained in such documents and materials falls within one of the exceptions specifically identified 

in R.I.G.L. §38-2-2(4).  Therefore, to the extent that information provided to the Commission falls 

within one of the designated exceptions to APRA, the Commission has the authority under the 

terms of APRA to deem such information to be confidential and to protect that information from 

public disclosure. 

In that regard, R.I. Gen. Laws § 38-2-2(4)(B) provides that the following types of records 

shall not be deemed public:  

Trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained 

from a person, firm, or corporation which is of a privileged or 

confidential nature. 

The Rhode Island Supreme Court has held that this confidential information exemption applies 

where the disclosure of information would be likely either (1) to impair the government’s ability 

to obtain necessary information in the future; or (2) to cause substantial harm to the competitive 

position of the person from whom the information was obtained.  Providence Journal Company v. 

Convention Center Authority, 774 A.2d 40 (R.I. 2001).  The first prong of the test is satisfied when 

information is provided to the governmental agency and that information is of a kind that would 

customarily not be released to the public by the person from whom it was obtained.  Providence 

Journal, 774 A.2d at 47.  

The Rhode Island Supreme Court has also noted that the agencies making determinations 

as to the disclosure of information under APRA may apply a balancing test. See Providence 

Journal v. Kane, 577 A.2d 661 (R.I. 1990).  Under this balancing test, after a record has been 



3 

determined to be public, the Commission may protect information from public disclosure if the 

benefit of such protection outweighs the public interest inherent in disclosure of information 

pending before regulatory agencies.  Kane, 557 A.2d at 663 (“Any balancing of interests arises 

only after a record has first been determined to be a public record.”). 

II. BASIS FOR CONFIDENTIALITY  

The Confidential Attachments included in the Company’s responses to the Commission’s 

First Set of Data Requests include commercially sensitive vendor invoices and pricing for tools 

and equipment that the Company maintains as confidential.  With respect to certain tool and 

equipment prices, the Company’s agreements with vendors specifically require that the 

information be maintained as confidential.  Additionally, the Company’s procurement personnel 

have agreed to maintain certain pricing information as confidential in the course of negotiating 

favorable pricing with vendors.  Finally, even in the absence of any written or verbal 

confidentiality agreement, disclosure of favorable pricing extended to the Company by vendors 

would disincentivize vendors from agreeing to favorable pricing in the future because disclosure 

of those prices hamper vendors’ ability to negotiate with other customers.  For these reasons, the 

prices contained in the Confidential Attachments are information that would not customarily be 

released to the public by the Company.  Therefore, the first prong of the Providence Journal test 

has been satisfied. See Providence Journal, 774 A.2d at 47. 



4 

III. CONCLUSION  

For the foregoing reasons, the Company respectfully requests that the Commission grant 

this motion for protective treatment of Attachments PUC 1-5-1 through 1-5-9, Attachment PUC 

1-6-1, Attachment PUC 1-6-2, Attachment PUC 1-7-1, and Attachment PUC 1-7-2.  

Respectfully submitted, 

THE NARRAGANSETT ELECTRIC 
COMPANY d/b/a RHODE ISLAND 
ENERGY 

By its attorneys, 

Steven J. Boyajian (#7263) 
Robinson & Cole LLP 
One Financial Plaza, 14th Floor 
Providence, RI 02903 
Tel. (401) 709-3300 
Fax. (401) 709-3399 
sboyajian@rc.com

Dated: August 28, 2023 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on August 28, 2023, I delivered a true copy of the foregoing Motion 
via electronic mail to the parties on the Service List for Docket No. 23-23-NG. 

Heidi J. Seddon
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Issued August 10, 2023 

   

 

PUC 1-1 

 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Nathan Kocon 

Request: 

 

Referring to pages 12-13 of the testimony of Nathan Kocon (Bates pages 11-12), please explain:  

 

a. why the Company made a decision to exceed the proactive main replacement program 

budget by over $13 million;  

 

b. when the decision was made to overspend by this amount; and 

 

c. whether there was an urgency of any kind to overspend in FY 2023 rather than waiting until 

the next ISR approval proceeding?  If so, please identify and explain. 

 

Response: 

 

a. In its Report and Order regarding the Company’s Fiscal Year (“FY”) 2023 Gas 

Infrastructure, Safety, and Reliability Plan (the “FY2023 Plan”) in Docket No. 5210, the 

Public Utilities Commission (the “Commission”) approved the FY2023 Plan subject to 

certain conditions including the following:  

 

The Division and TNEC will monitor TNEC targeted pipe replacement rate at 

least semi-annually and will adjust the ISR plan to ensure that the actual rate of 

replacement keeps up with the targeted replacement rate.1  

 

The above excerpt from the Commission’s Report and Order was an adoption of the 

recommendation made by the Division of Public Utilities and Carriers (the “Division”) in 

Docket No. 5210.  Specifically, the Division recommended as follows: 

 

[I]f the Company reduces its forecasted carryover miles and has available 

resources, the Division recommends that the Company continue replacing leak 

prone pipe through its Proactive Main Replacement Program while still 

maintaining the overall ISR budget.  In this way, the Company has some 

 
1 RIPUC Report and Order No. 24452 (issued Jul. 27, 2022), at 22. 
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flexibility within the approved budget all the while meeting or exceeding the 

Company’s goal of abandoning 65[2] miles of leak prone pipe per year.3   

 

Consistent with that directive, the Company continually evaluated its progress on main 

replacement throughout FY2023.  In consultation with the Division, and to keep up with 

the targeted rate of replacement in the FY2023 Plan, the Company made adjustments to 

the ISR Plan, described in more detail below, to reallocate unutilized dollars and 

manpower to achieve the approved main replacement target of 64.5 miles. 

 

The overbudget variance of $13.312 million for the Proactive Main Replacement and 

Rehabilitation is comprised of three categories that each contribute to the abandonment or 

rehabilitation of leak prone pipe and reduce the emissions of the gas distribution system.   

 

 
 

The Proactive Main Replacement program (“MRP”) had an overbudget variance of $9.47 

million.  The Proactive Main Replacement and Rehabilitation – Large Diameter LPCI 

Program (CISBOT & CI Lining) had an overbudget variance of $2.55 million.  The 

Atwells Avenue project had an overbudget variance of $1.29 million.  Collectively the 

spending in these specific categories was overbudget by $13.31 million.   

 

Proactive Main Replacement: 

 

For the MRP, approximately $9.00 million of the budget variance resulted from 

reallocation of funding from the Public Works categories, which were underbudget by 

$7.19 million, and the Main Replacement (Reactive) – Maintenance program, which 

included $1.81 million for Oxbow Farms that was on hold.  When the Company builds it 

proposed annual workplan, the starting point is to evaluate on a portfolio basis the total 

 
2 Final approved abandonment target was 64.5 miles. 

 
3 Joint Memorandum of Alberico Mancini and Rod Walker, at 4 (Feb. 18, 2022) available at 

https://ripuc.ri.gov/sites/g/files/xkgbur841/files/eventsactions/docket/5210-DIV-Mancini-Walker-Memo-2-18-22.pdf. 

Categories Budget Actual Variance

Proactive Main Replacement & Rehabilitation

Main Replacement (Proactive) - Leak Prone Pipe $75,204 $84,673 $9,469

Main Replacement & Rehabilitation (Proactive) - Large Diameter LPCI Program $2,250 $4,803 $2,553

Atwells Avenue $1,464 $2,754 $1,290

Proactive Main Replacement Total $78,918 $92,230 $13,312

https://ripuc.ri.gov/sites/g/files/xkgbur841/files/eventsactions/docket/5210-DIV-Mancini-Walker-Memo-2-18-22.pdf
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number of miles that can be installed and abandoned with the available resources and how 

many miles or projects the State and municipalities will permit in a single year. The 

volume of installation and abandonment miles that are expected for all other categories 

throughout the Gas ISR Plan portfolio are then deducted and/or allocated from MRP, but 

the overall portfolio totals remain about the same.  In short, if the Company had not 

proposed 14.0 miles of Public Works installation and abandonment, it would have 

proposed 14.0 additional miles in MRP as the Company continues to remove leak prone 

pipe from its gas system consistent with approved targets.   

 

The approved 64.5 miles was the minimum amount of leak prone pipe the Company 

targeted for abandonment for FY2023, because abandoning leak prone pipe reduces risk, 

enhances the safety and reliability of the gas system, and helps reduce emissions 

associated with leaks.  Achieving the portfolio wide fiscal year abandonment targets has 

been one of the top priorities ––if not the top priority – of the Company since FY2012 and 

historically has been supported by the Division and Commission.4 

 

Regarding the decision to shift budget dollars from Public Works to MRP, as indicated in 

the Q2 FY 2023 Gas ISR Report, the Company realized by September 2022 that the 

volume of workable work (work that will advance to construction) had not fully 

 
4 See, e.g., RIPUC Order No. 24452, Docket No. 5210, FY2023 Gas, Infrastructure, Safety, and Reliability Plan, at 

26 stating:  “The Division and TNEC will monitor TNEC targeted pipe replacement rate at least semi-annually and 

will adjust the ISR plan to ensure that the actual rate of replacement keeps up with the targeted replacement rate.”  

See also RIPUC Order No. 24042, Docket No. 5099, FY2022 Gas Infrastructure, Safety and Reliability Plan, at 26 

stating: 

 

The Commission also relies upon the Division’s opinion stated in its memorandum of March 3, 

2021, which concluded:  

 

“The safety and reliability of the natural gas distribution system should be at the forefront 

of any infrastructure replacement program.  It is the Company’s, its customers’ and the 

general best interest to find the most cost-effective, efficient, safe and reliable way to 

eliminate leak-prone infrastructure in a reasonable timeframe while at the same time 

continuing to monitor the Company’s system for safety and reliability issues. The 

proposed FY 2022 Gas ISR budget . . . is a reasonable approach to continue addressing the 

safety and reliability of the system.”  

 

Accepting the Division’s recommendation and supporting testimony, the Commission has made no 

adjustments to the discretionary budget except as otherwise indicated in this order. 

 

(Emphasis added.) 
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materialized in the Public Works categories such that the Company would not fully 

execute the budgeted volume of FY2023 Public Works projects.  This was mainly due to 

the timing of project request submissions to the Company.  Because of that timing, the 

construction phases of certain Public Works projects would commence at the end of 

FY2023 and the beginning of FY2024.  Consistent with the Commission’s Report and 

Order and Division’s recommendations in Docket No. 5210, the Company decided to 

adjust the ISR Plan to meet its main replacement targets by shifting resources (crews and 

dollars) from Public Works into MRP to fund and/or complete work.  The MRP projects 

selected for advancement were chosen for a combination of reasons.  The Company 

sought to advance main replacement projects ahead of paving to ensure completion prior 

to road opening moratoriums that could prevent main replacements in the future or for 

other emergent reasons.  The Company also sought to advance shovel ready projects that 

would have been in the FY2024 plan.  Taken together, these reasons caused the 

advancement of MRP projects to replace work in other main replacement categories that 

had not materialized or advanced to the point of construction readiness. 

 

Within the MRP program, for projects that were “walked in” to FY2023 (i.e., not started 

prior to FY2023 and were not on the original FY2023 workplan), the Company installed at 

least 7.2 miles and abandoned 7.9 miles that were advanced into FY2023 because of 

reactive factors, which resulted in spending of $12.27 million in FY2023.  The chart 

below provides a breakdown of the reactive factors contributing to this work being 

advanced into FY2023. 

 

Work 

Completed 

FY2023 

Spending 

Installed 

Miles 

Abandoned 

Miles 

Ahead of Paving $10.05 million 5.7 6.6 

Rush Main 

(urgent field 

conditions) 

$1.19 million 1.0 0.9 

Encroachment $1.03 million 0.5 0.5 

Total $12.27 million 7.2 7.9 
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Please see the Company’s response to PUC 1-2(c) for an explanation of each reactive 

factor.  It is a typical annual occurrence for some number of emergent or reactive projects 

to be “walked in” and completed in the MRP category; these are projects that should be 

completed as soon as it is feasible to do so.  Typically, the funding and resources for those 

emergent or reactive projects comes from or replaces the budget and/or resources of other 

MRP projects that were originally part of the fiscal year’s workplan list.  The FY2023 

workplan list projects that are not completed during FY2023 fall into two main categories:  

(1) projects deferred for a variety of construction factors (e.g., permitting or coordination 

with municipalities or other utilities); and (2) projects deferred in favor of emergent or 

reactive projects.  Because of the available portfolio budget (from Public Works) and 

available resources, the Company did not need to defer FY2023 workplan projects to 

allow for the walk-in of emergent or reactive projects. 

 

Although the Public Works category is reactive, the Company also took into consideration 

that increased state5 and federal funding6 for roadway projects were on the horizon for 

FY2024, FY2025, and beyond.  This could increase the typical annual volume of Public 

Works project requests and draw from the Company’s MRP resources causing deferral of 

MRP workplan projects in future years.  The Rhode Island Department of Transportation 

(“RIDOT”) Municipal Road Fund Program has come to fruition in 2023, and the $20 

million of funding is expected to generate over $80 million of municipal projects across 

Rhode Island for roads, sidewalks, and bridges in the coming years.  RIDOT is also 

investing hundreds of millions of dollars in bridge and roadway projects over the next 

eight to ten years through the Bipartisan Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act.  This 

funding has generated, and is expected to continue to generate, Public Works project 

requests. 

 

Consistent with the Commission’s directive in Report and Order No. 24452 in Docket No. 

5210, the Company met with the Division at the close of the second quarter of FY2023 to 

explain the rationale for shifting dollars and resources from Public Works to Proactive 

Main Replacement and Rehabilitation projects, and the Division supported the Company’s 

approach.  This strategy was not only consistent with the Commission’s Report and Order 

 
5 Rhode Island Department of Transportation Municipal Road Fund Program 

https://www.dot.ri.gov/projects/MunicipalRoads/. 

 
6 Bipartisan Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Acts Accelerated Project List as of January 19, 2022.  

https://www.dot.ri.gov/Green_Infrastructure_Bill_Narrative/Green_Infrastructure_Bill_Narrative.pdf 

 

https://www.dot.ri.gov/projects/MunicipalRoads/
https://www.dot.ri.gov/Green_Infrastructure_Bill_Narrative/Green_Infrastructure_Bill_Narrative.pdf
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but also aligned with the Division’s recommendations in Docket No. 52107 to maintain the 

overall ISR Plan budget and meeting or exceeding the Company’s goal of abandoning 65 

miles of leak prone pipe per year. 

 

Proactive Main Replacement and Rehabilitation – Large Diameter LPCI Program 

(CISBOT & CI Lining): 

 

The original FY2023 budget called for two CISBOT (Cast-Iron Sealing Robot) projects; 

however, based on contractor availability, project readiness, budget availability, and 

moderate Company resource requirements for this type of work, the Company completed 

four CISBOT projects in FY2023 and started a fifth job at the end of the fiscal year.  The 

Company’s CISBOT contractor has been performing well and has exhibited the ability to 

perform additional work.  As of December 31, 2022, there were approximately 35.4 miles 

of cast iron with a diameter greater than 12-inches that had not been reconditioned on the 

Company’s gas system.  These segments of pipe are considered leak prone pipe and are 

typically critical to supplying gas throughout the gas system.  The Company determined it 

was prudent to complete the two additional CISBOT projects, which helps prolong the life 

of those critical segments of large diameter pipe.  CISBOT projects are prioritized based 

on several factors, including leak activity and challenges with accessing and/or replacing 

the entire segment of main. 

 

At the close of the second quarter of FY2023, the Company also discussed the decision to 

perform additional CISBOT work with the Division; the Division indicated its support for 

the Company’s approach. 

 

Atwells Avenue:  

 

The Atwells Avenue project was overspent in FY2023 because of the final restoration 

associated with Segments 1A, 1B, 2, and DePasquale Square.  The final restoration 

requirements of this historic area, through one of Providence’s busy restaurant districts, 

has resulted in higher costs.  The final restoration of DePasquale Square originally was 

planned for FY2024 but was completed in FY2023, ahead of schedule, because the 

Company has been coordinating final restoration efforts with the City of Providence and 

their ongoing sidewalk restoration work.   

 
7 Joint Memorandum of Alberico Manici and Rod Walker, at 4 (Feb. 18, 2022) available at 

https://ripuc.ri.gov/sites/g/files/xkgbur841/files/eventsactions/docket/5210-DIV-Mancini-Walker-Memo-2-18-22.pdf. 

https://ripuc.ri.gov/sites/g/files/xkgbur841/files/eventsactions/docket/5210-DIV-Mancini-Walker-Memo-2-18-22.pdf
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b. As referenced in the Company’s response to part a., above, the decision to shift dollars 

from Public Works to MRP, resulting in an overspend of the MRP budget, was made 

during the second quarter of FY2023.  The decision to perform additional CISBOT jobs, 

which resulted in a forecasted budget overspend, was also made during the second quarter 

of FY2023.  The Atwells Avenue overspend resulted from the need to complete final 

restoration. 

 

c. Yes, there was a level of urgency that resulted in overspending, at a category level, during 

FY2023 rather than waiting until the next Gas ISR Plan approval proceeding.  Below is a 

summary by subcategory. 

 

1. Proactive Main Replacement:  Please see the Company’s response to part a., above, 

which discusses the MRP work the Company advanced into FY2023 as a result of 

certain reactive factors. 

2. Proactive Main Replacement and Rehabilitation – Large Diameter LPCI 

Program (CISBOT & CI Lining):  Two CISBOT projects were the main drivers of 

this category overspending variance; 94-188 Legion Way, Cranston and Thames Street 

(Section 2), Newport.  As discussed in the Company’s response to part b., above, for 

CISBOT jobs, it can be challenging to reach alignment between contractor availability, 

project readiness (including limited permit schedules), budget availability, and 

Company resource requirements; however, the Company was able to achieve that 

alignment.  It was urgent to proceed with these two projects in FY2023.  94-188 

Legion Way is near a high school, and the permit required this segment of the project 

to be completed during the summer months when school was not in session.  Please 

note, the Company completed a second segment of the overall Legion Way CISBOT 

project in FY2024.  Thames Street (Section 2) is a heavy tourism area in Newport, 

and this project also had a narrow permit window.  In this case, Section 2 (FY2023) 

and Section 3 (FY2024) needed to be completed before the busy summer tourism 

season started, so it was important for the Company to start work in the field on 

Section 2 as soon as it was feasible to do so to comply with the City of Newport’s 

permit requiring completion prior to May 29, 2023. 

3. Atwells Avenue:  The FY2023 activities on this project primarily were final 

restoration efforts.  The Company worked in close conjunction with the City of 

Providence and followed the City’s sidewalk restoration efforts.  The City of 
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Providence requested that the Company complete restoration work on Atwells Avenue 

as soon as possible because that street is part of a historic restaurant district that has 

significant vehicle, parking, and pedestrian traffic. 
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Request: 

 

Please provide the following: 

 

a. Schedule 1 – a listing of all the projects within the Proactive Main Replacement Program 

that were the basis for the Company’s original spending forecast of $78,918,000 which 

was approved by the Commission. In the schedule, please indicate the original cost 

estimate for each and the actual spending that occurred. 

 

b. Schedule 2 – a listing of all the projects within the Proactive Main Replacement Program 

that were not included in the original spending forecast, but were advanced in FY2023 

and contributed to the overspend in that category.  In the schedule, please indicate the 

original cost estimate (if any) that the Company had prior to commencing the project and 

the actual spending that occurred. 

 

c. For each project identified in Schedule 2, please identify the location and condition of the 

pipeline that was replaced, and provide an explanation of the main drivers behind why 

the Company considered it important to proceed with the replacement in FY2023. 

 

Response: 

 

During Fiscal Year (“FY”) 2023, the Company had work activity on 475 individual projects 

within the Proactive Main Replacement & Rehabilitation Program categories.  These projects fall 

into three distinct sub-categories relative to the original project list presented in the FY2023 Gas 

ISR Plan: 

 

1. Projects that began, but were not completed, prior to the start of FY2023.  These projects 

were not included in the FY2023 proposed project list.  The projects spanned the gamut 

of statuses from just started to nearly complete at the start of FY2023.  A large portion of 

the charges on these projects in FY2023 were for close out and final restoration and 

paving activities.  In total, there were 194 projects in this category with a total spend of 

$30.055 million. 

 

2. Projects that were included in the Company’s proposed FY2023 Gas ISR Plan.  There 

were 104 projects proposed in the Proactive Main Replacement & Rehabilitation 

Program for FY2023, including two CISBOT projects.  Of these, the Company incurred 

spend, including engineering, permitting, administrative, construction, restoration, and 

other costs, on 98 of them totaling $28.792 million.  Please see Attachment PUC 1-2-1 

for the list of these projects. 
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3. Projects that were not included in the Company’s proposed FY2023 Gas ISR Plan but the 

Company began construction on them for reasons such as cast-iron encroachments by 

third parties, rush mains due to material condition, projects ahead of paving by 

municipalities, high risk scoring, specialty resource availability, among others.  In 

addition, this category includes spend on projects that had preparatory charges, such as 

engineering or material purchases during FY2023 in preparation for execution in a future 

fiscal year.  There was a total of 189 projects in this category totaling $31.880 million.  

Please see Attachment PUC 1-2-2 for the list of these projects.  Please see Attachment 

PUC 1-2-3 for explanations of the main drivers for advancing them. 

 

The summary of these project categories illustrates the rolling portfolio-based nature of the work 

the Company undertakes.  Projects begin year-round, often carry into following years (especially 

when factoring in restoration) and are re-prioritized as conditions and third-party activities and 

demands change.  Comparing the spending of a particular project in FY2023 against its estimate 

is likely to generate a large variance because of spend that may have occurred on the project 

ahead of or trailing the fiscal year in which the major construction portion of the project took 

place. 

 

In preparing its response to this data request, the Company recognized that there is a $1.003 

million variance between the spend presented in the FY2023 Gas ISR Plan reconciliation filing 

and the sum of the projects presented in this response.  This variance is the result of accounting 

adjustments that were tracked at the category program level for FY2023, and the Company is in 

the process of reconciling this variance. The Company will supplement this response when it has 

determined the root cause of this variance and any changes resulting therefrom.   

 

a. Attachment PUC 1-2-1 lists all projects within the Proactive Main Replacement program 

that formed the basis for the original $78,918,000 budget.  

 

b. Attachment PUC 1-2-2 lists all projects within the Proactive Main Replacement program 

that had preparatory charges, such as engineering, permitting, materials, administration, 

or other pre-constructions costs during FY2023 but did not begin construction and were 

not included in the FY2023 Gas ISR Plan.  Attachment PUC 1-2-3 lists all projects within 

the Proactive Main Replacement program that began construction during FY2023 but 

were not included in the Company’s proposed ISR Plan. 

 

c. Attachment PUC 1-2-3 indicates the main drivers of the Company’s decision to advance 

the identified projects.  The Main Driver codes are defined as follows:  
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• Risk Score:  The project was brought into the program because it had a sufficiently 

high risk score and had progressed to a workable state. 

 

• Contingent: The project was contingent on, or was a prerequisite to, another project.  

Completing both projects together either was necessary or logistically expedient. 

 

• Ahead of Paving:  The project was undertaken upon notification by a municipality or 

the Rhode Island Department of Transportation of paving work taking place in 

proximity to the Company’s Leak Prone assets.  In some cases, the project was 

originally designed as a proactive replacement already, or in other cases the project 

did not fit the requirements of the Public Works program.  The Company has found 

that even simpler mill and pave operations can have a detrimental effect on leak prone 

assets and therefore attempts to replace leak prone assets when notified ahead of 

paving operations.  Also, paving can lead to a moratorium on road opening permits, 

which would prevent the Company from replacing leak prone assets in newly paved 

streets. 

 

• Leak Activity:  The project either had increased leak activity or an active leak within 

its scope.  In the latter case, the project was undertaken to satisfy the Company’s 

obligation to repair leaks within certain timeframes. 

 

• Logistics:  The project was undertaken when no other higher priority project was 

available to start due to permitting, resource availability, or other limitations but was 

used to meet the Company’s abandonment obligation for leak prone pipe. 

 

• Rush Main:  The project was undertaken when other excavation activity, such as a 

leak repair, found significant deterioration of the main, warranting immediate 

replacement. 

 

• CISBOT:  The project was undertaken opportunistically when the specialty contractor 

for this work was available, the project was permitted, and all other pre-construction 

requirements were met.  Because of the unique nature of CISBOT work, the 

Company took advantage of the availability of the proprietary resource to advance 

this work.  The Company has found in the past that the contractor is not always 

available when the Company would prefer or in alignment with municipal permit 

requirements. 
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• Encroachment:  The project was undertaken to remediate a cast-iron encroachment 

impacting one of the Company’s small diameter cast-iron assets due to third-party or 

environmental excavation.  The Company usually issues encroachment work orders 

under the Public Works category except in cases where a main replacement segment 

already has been designed under the Proactive Main category.  The Company is 

obligated to remediate cast-iron encroachments as quickly as is feasible per the Code 

of Federal Regulations1 as well as internal Operations and Maintenance procedures. 

 

Supplemental Response: 

 

As noted above, in preparing its original response to this data request, the Company recognized 

that there was a $1.003 million variance between the spend presented in the FY2023 Gas ISR 

Plan reconciliation filing and the sum of the projects presented in that response.  The Company 

determined that the root cause of the variance was that, at the time the original response was 

submitted, the team preparing the response did not have access to the work order detail level 

costs for a subset of work orders that made up the aggregate number reported in the 

reconciliation filing.  Upon consulting with the Plant Accounting team, these work order level 

details were merged into the original response, resulting in no variance between the sum of the 

details and the aggregate reporting.  The Company has reconciled the variance regarding the 

projects within the three Proactive Main Replacement & Rehabilitation Program sub-categories 

relative to the original project list presented in the FY2023 Gas ISR Plan.  The resulting 

corrected information is provided below (in bold): 

 

1. Projects that began, but were not completed, prior to the start of FY2023.  These 

projects were not included in the FY2023 proposed project list.  The projects spanned 

the gamut of statuses from just started to nearly complete at the start of FY2023.  A 

large portion of the charges on these projects in FY2023 were for close out and final 

restoration and paving activities.  In total, there were 189 projects in this category 

with a total spend of $30.853 million. 

 

2. Projects that were included in the Company’s proposed FY2023 Gas ISR Plan. There 

were 104 projects proposed in the Proactive Main Replacement & Rehabilitation 

Program for FY2023, including two CISBOT projects.  Of these, the Company 

incurred spend, including engineering, permitting, administrative, construction, 

 
1 See 49 CFR 192.755 https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CFR-2013-title49-vol3/pdf/CFR-2013-title49-vol3-

sec192-755.pdf. 
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restoration, and other costs, on 98 of them totaling $29.015 million.  Please see 

Attachment PUC 1-2-1 (Supplemental) for the list of these projects. 

 

3. Projects that were not included in the Company’s proposed FY2023 Gas ISR Plan but 

the Company began construction on them for reasons such as cast-iron 

encroachments by third parties, rush mains due to material condition, projects ahead 

of paving by municipalities, high risk scoring, specialty resource availability, among 

others.  In addition, this category includes spend on projects that had preparatory 

charges, such as engineering or material purchases during FY2023 in preparation for 

execution in a future fiscal year.  There was a total of 195 projects in this category 

totaling $32.362 million.  Please see Attachment PUC 1-2-2 (Supplemental) for the 

list of these projects.  Please see Attachment PUC 1-2-3 (Supplemental) for 

explanations of the main drivers for advancing them. 
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Sub-Category Project Description

FY 2023 Actual 

Spend
Submitted 8/23/23

FY 2023 Actual 

Spend 
Revised 8/25/23

Original Total 

Project Estimate

Main Replacement Leak Prone Pipe 1016-1100 Hope St, PVD (main) 6,266$                   6,265$                   529,941$              

1-101 Greeley Av, WWK 264,957$              264,977$               431,737$              

111-320 Greeley Av, WWK 489,687$              500,528$               1,077,398$           

1-118 Potters Av, PVD 856,497$              856,553$               1,659,650$           

1-173 Woonasquatucket Av, NPV 3,887$                   3,888$                   1,455,886$           

127-250 Mendon Rd, CLD 88,342$                89,550$                 329,640$              

13-27 Redwood Dr, NPV (main) -$                        280,262$              

1-87 Packard St, CRA 1,173,253$           1,196,936$           1,624,339$           

1970-2117 Pawtucket Av, EPV 1,093,289$           1,093,347$           1,506,136$           

224-259 East Av, PAW 3,155$                   3,157$                   308,745$              

315-433 Elmwood Ave, PVD (main) 6,516$                   6,516$                   2,151,347$           

332-458 River St, WSO 1,453$                   1,453$                   446,544$              

336-463 Benefit St, PVD 1,467$                   1,466$                   1,450,519$           

364-420 Wellington Av, CRA 1,409$                   1,409$                   446,364$              

46-52 Top St, PVD 527$                      527$                       118,501$              

47-53 Railroad Ave,  WLY (main) 248,092$              248,826$               335,341$              

481-604 Blackstone St, WSO 10,496$                10,496$                 585,997$              

504-546 Smithfield Av, PAW 1,021,080$           1,036,068$           1,344,035$           

55-120 Ellery St, PVD 728$                      728$                       1,648,557$           

578-776 Plainfield St, PVD 649$                      649$                       988,911$              

696-786 Atwood Av, CRA 289,546$              290,432$               1,143,491$           

70-250 Centerville Rd, WWK 3,286$                   3,286$                   1,302,918$           

74-131 Pequot Av, WWK 149,604$              149,744$               211,503$              

8-56 Spring St, NPR (main) 1,207$                   1,207$                   1,410,000$           

936-1074 Mineral Spring Av, NPV 815$                      815$                       1,611,212$           

Abbott St, CLD 571,139$              571,164$               1,101,316$           

Alden Av, WWK 1,422$                   1,423$                   145,700$              

Projects within the Proactive Main Replacement program that formed basis for the original $78,918,000 budget.
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Anthony Av, PVD 409$                      409$                       1,412,393$           

Arnolds Neck Dr, WWK 770$                      770$                       72,643$                

Main Replacement Leak Prone Pipe 

(continued) Bald Hill Rd, CRA 298$                       298$                        98,115$                 

Baltimore St, PVD 935$                      935$                       405,156$              

Barstow St, PVD -$                        1,027,152$           

Bath St, PVD 570$                      570$                       1,013,014$           

Bay Spring Av, BRG 247$                      247$                       313,202$              

Bishop Av, EPV 248,129$              248,156$               529,092$              

Burton St, BST 996,061$              1,023,496$           956,180$              

Cass Av, WSO 668,064$              674,206$               591,359$              

Center St, BST 434,512$              444,756$               479,428$              

Chalapa Av, WSO 161,080$              161,084$               220,171$              

Christine Dr, BRG 52,056$                52,063$                 82,969$                

Clark St, CLD 3,954$                   3,955$                   632,268$              

Cottage St, PAW 21,050$                21,060$                 1,238,799$           

Crest Dr, PAW 850,130$              854,679$               1,793,320$           

Croade St, WAN 20,954$                20,955$                 83,288$                

Dearborn St, NPR 278$                      278$                       275,560$              

Dudley St, PVD 3,309$                   3,311$                   958,393$              

Duncan Av, PVD 611$                      611$                       651,240$              

E Earle St, CLD 1,148,255$           1,157,632$           1,583,530$           

Eileen Av, CRA 872,113$              874,525$               571,324$              

Emanuel St, NPV 32,860$                32,875$                 837,360$              

Fairview St, PVD -$                        395,543$              

Frances Av, CRA 554,862$              555,407$               606,179$              

George St, PAW 91,868$                91,912$                 782,575$              
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Gesmondi Dr, JOH 27,408$                27,408$                 290,820$              

Glenham St, PVD 708$                      708$                       710,142$              

Glenwood Dr, WWK 3,197$                   3,199$                   35,641$                

Grover St, NPV 227,837$              227,858$               314,303$              

Main Replacement Leak Prone Pipe 

(continued) Hanover St, PVD 744$                       743$                        1,191,863$            

Harrison St, PAW 191,638$              200,872$               766,967$              

Langdon St, PVD 740$                      740$                       1,431,357$           

Lincoln Av, PAW 42,971$                42,975$                 219,428$              

Long St, WWK 314,464$              317,928$               346,252$              

Maple St, WSO 74,761$                76,133$                 246,126$              

Mason St, WAN 190,675$              192,863$               307,739$              

Metropolitan Rd, PVD 933,857$              938,310$               1,360,488$           

Moccasin Dr, WWK 271,758$              271,758$               913,426$              

Morris St, WWK -$                        168,603$              

Namquid Dr, WWK 864,598$              865,595$               1,449,075$           

Oak St, CRA 339,920$              342,137$               694,568$              

Old Forge Rd, BRG 70,134$                70,134$                 111,488$              

Old River Rd, LNC 1,439$                   1,439$                   1,140,911$           

Owens St, WWK 208,642$              208,666$               234,732$              

Pequot Av, WWK 385,661$              385,693$               639,610$              

Perkins Av, CRA 512,585$              522,863$               653,837$              

Pierce St, EGW 630$                      630$                       49,421$                

Pocasset St, JOH -$                        166,893$              

Progress St, PAW 158,210$              158,282$               1,183,830$           

Rawlinson Dr, COV 3,107$                   3,108$                   283,000$              

Read Av, LNC 288,310$              288,954$               394,975$              
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Roberta Av, PAW 715,935$              726,887$               1,194,480$           

Rolling Green Rd, NPR -$                        795,654$              

Ruggles St, PVD 651$                      651$                       549,148$              

Sand Pond Rd, WWK 488,263$              493,164$               740,373$              

Sandlewood Av, WWK 139,306$              139,346$               145,757$              

Seneca Av, PAW 8,581$                   8,582$                   756,245$              

Main Replacement Leak Prone Pipe 

(continued) Smith St, LNC 652,691$               652,852$                913,904$               

Spruce St, PVD 360$                      360$                       459,083$              

Standish Av, CRA 81,880$                81,984$                 98,701$                

Staniford St, PVD 1,133$                   1,133$                   202,685$              

Stone Av, WWK 403,092$              409,696$               324,303$              

Summer St, WSO 1,160,719$           1,187,127$           2,103,825$           

Viewesta Rd, WWK 31,717$                31,720$                 54,453$                

Wasaga Rd, PAW 144,411$              147,573$               167,311$              

Washington St, NKS 1,060$                   1,060$                   109,834$              

Washington St, PVD 469$                      469$                       2,256,470$           

Whipple St, CLD 2,178$                   2,179$                   84,959$                

Wood St, WWK 1,068,705$           1,068,819$           1,210,088$           

Woonsocket Hill Rd, NSF 607,350$              615,992$               787,944$              

Yale Av, PVD 73$                        73$                         100,315$              

Main Repl Leak Prone Pipe Total 23,074,714$        23,284,261$         71,617,269$        

Atwells Ave - Project Atwells Av - Section 3, PVD 506$                      506$                       987,131$              

Atwell Av - Section 1 & 2, PVD 2,753,834$           2,753,251$           6,241,763$           

Atwells Ave - Project Total 2,754,340$           2,753,757$           7,228,894$           
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CISBOT 1092-1247 Chalkstone Av - CISBOT, P 1,196,267$            1,196,386$            890,060$               

Thames St (Section 1), NPR - CISBOT 1,092,611$            1,105,786$            851,665$               

Tobey St (2 of 2), PVD (CISBOT) 674,231$              674,526$               602,982$              

CISBOT Total 2,963,109$           2,976,698$           2,344,707$           

Grand Total 28,792,164$        29,014,716$         81,190,871$        
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FY 2023 Actual Spend
Submitted 8/23/23

FY 2023 Actual Spend
Revised 

8/25/23

Main Repl Leak Prone Pipe 10-37 Whitehall St, PVD (main) 325$                            325$                            

10-86 Balding Rd, BRG (service) 26$                               26$                               

1088-1131 Main St, PAW 15,494$                       15,494$                       

11-35 Herbert st, PVD (service) 241$                            241$                            

1207-1275 Elmwood Av, PVD (s 638$                            638$                            

125-201 Washington St, PVD 206$                            206$                            

1294 Atwood Av, JOH (main) 1,093$                         1,093$                         

133-164 Delaine St, PVD (main) 452$                            452$                            

1423-1741 Atwood Av, JOH 883$                            883$                            

143-212 Greenwood St, CRA 8,329$                         8,329$                         

1536-1600 Cranston St, CRA 16,494$                       16,494$                       

1570-1704 Mendon Rd, CLD 956$                            957$                            

2145-2289 Pawtucket Av, EPV 10,932$                       10,932$                       

215-385 Union Ave, CRA (service) (1,126)$                        (1,126)$                        

231-319 Mendon Av, PAW 13,326$                       13,326$                       

25-90 N Broadway, EPV 9,705$                         9,705$                         

307-349 Hope St, PVD 391$                            391$                            

330-505 Silver Spring Av, PVD 20,506$                       20,506$                       

391-480 Woodward Rd, NPV 675$                            675$                            

41-134 Mitchell St, PVD (service) 2,013$                         2,013$                         

419-584 N Broadway, EPV 14,452$                       14,477$                       

50-81 Roger Williams Ct, PVD (main) 28$                               28$                               

531-690 Manton Av, PVD 9,920$                         9,920$                         

553-591 Hartford Ave, PVD (service) 45,949$                       45,949$                       

585-665 Main St, PAW 542$                            542$                            

607-783 Mendon Rd, WSO 8,298$                         8,298$                         

65-153 Manton Av, PVD 15,322$                       15,322$                       

Projects which did not start in FY 2023 but which had preparatory charges in FY 2023
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68-151 Bay View Av, BST 1,438$                         1,438$                         

697-908 Eddy St, PVD 513$                            513$                            

Main Repl Leak Prone Pipe (continued) 72-281 Old Pocasset Rd, JOH (1,300)$                         (1,300)$                         

873-1010 Cranston St, CRA 7,137$                         7,137$                         

962-1092 Main St, WAN 14,819$                       14,819$                       

Abbott St, PVD 270$                            270$                            

Accrual - Mandated- Leak Prone Pipe (251,537)$                   (251,537)$                   

Anthony Dr, CLD 251$                            251$                            

Ashby St, JOH 243$                            243$                            

Atlantic Blvd, NPV 1,047$                         1,047$                         

Barstow St, PVD 12,537$                       12,537$                       

Beach St, WLY (main) 4$                                 4$                                 

Borah St, NPV 219$                            235$                            

Boyle Av, CLD 4,667$                         4,667$                         

Bradford St, BST 17,931$                       18,031$                       

Broadmoor Rd, CRA 20,548$                       21,436$                       

Burlington St, PVD 5,175$                         5,175$                         

Burnside St, PVD 909$                            909$                            

Carr St, PVD (main) 329$                            329$                            

Catherine St, NPR 12,275$                       12,275$                       

Church Ln, NKS 780$                            780$                            

Columbus Av, PAW 216$                            216$                            

Conant St, PAW 345$                            345$                            

Constitution St, BST 1,436$                         1,436$                         

Cranston St, PVD 158$                            158$                            

Dewey St, WSO 734$                            734$                            
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Dexter St - Envirojetting, PVD 11$                               11$                               

E Capalbo Dr, WLY 2,597$                         2,597$                         

Fales St, CFL 512$                            512$                            

Fountain St, CLD 5,419$                         5,419$                         

Main Repl Leak Prone Pipe (continued) Fourth Av, EGW 236$                             236$                             

Gallup St, PVD 294$                            294$                            

Gladstone St (main) 1,047$                         1,053$                         

Glenside Rd, CLD 10,365$                       10,365$                       

Gloucester St, PVD (main) 145$                            145$                            

Gorizia St, PAW 166$                            166$                            

Governors Dr, WWK 309$                            309$                            

Greenville Av, SMF 158$                            158$                            

Harding Av, JOH 3,416$                         3,416$                         

Herschel St, PVD 25,892$                       25,892$                       

Ivy St, PVD 809$                            809$                            

Lambert Av, WSO 253$                            253$                            

Lefrancois Blvd, WSO 6,943$                         6,943$                         

Lincoln St, WSO 11,738$                       11,738$                       

Link St, WWK 13,604$                       13,857$                       

Lowden St, PAW 14,514$                       14,514$                       

Main St, NSF 390$                            390$                            

Maple Ave (main) 522$                            522$                            

Mason St (service) 0$                                 -$                             

Memorial Dr, PAW 158$                            158$                            

Miles Av, NPV 507$                            507$                            

Morse Av, NSF 6$                                 6$                                 
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Mullen Av, CLD 9,326$                         9,326$                         

N Broadway, EPV 706$                            706$                            

Narragansett Av, PVD 28,990$                       28,990$                       

New London Av - Envirojetting, CRA 231$                            232$                            

North St, JOH 359$                            359$                            

Northup Ave PVD 508$                            508$                            

Main Repl Leak Prone Pipe (continued) Ohio Av, PVD 171$                             171$                             

Old Main St, LNC 15,447$                       15,447$                       

Olney St, PVD 15,700$                       15,793$                       

Olney St, PVD (service) 1,470$                         1,538$                         

Osgood St, JOH 406$                            406$                            

Park Pl, WSO 444$                            444$                            

Parkside Dr, WWK 10,622$                       10,622$                       

Pavilion Av, EPV 5,365$                         5,364$                         

Pearl Av, EPV 269$                            269$                            

Pleasant St, NKS 6,424$                         6,428$                         

Post Rd (main) (541)$                           (541)$                           

RIDOT I-195 Cont14 Service Relys 1,730$                         1,744$                         

S Fairview St, JOH 1,366$                         1,366$                         

Sackett St, PVD 242$                            242$                            

Second Av, WSO 755$                            771$                            

Sidney Av, WSO 8,471$                         8,471$                         

Smith St, CRA 259$                            259$                            

Smith St, NPV 349$                            349$                            

Somerset St, PVD 375$                            375$                            

Spooner Av, WWK 2,615$                         2,615$                         
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Sterling St, EPV 5,325$                         5,325$                         

Tennyson Rd, WWK 13$                               13$                               

Third Av, EGW 236$                            236$                            

Third Av, WSO 32,886$                       32,931$                       

Tiffany Cir, BRG 28$                               28$                               

Tilley Av, NPR 323$                            323$                            

Upland Av, EGW 753$                            753$                            

W Hill Dr, CRA 9,415$                         9,415$                         

Main Repl Leak Prone Pipe (continued) Walker St, LNC 23,809$                        23,808$                        

Ward Av, WLY 10,471$                       10,471$                       

Warwick Av, WWK 24,873$                       25,708$                       

Washington Av, PVD 4$                                 4$                                 

Water St, EGW 707$                            707$                            

Waterman Av, EPV 664$                            664$                            

Watson St, WWK 15,832$                       15,832$                       

Webster St, NPR (main) 390$                            390$                            

Wellington Av, CRA 2,940$                         2,960$                         

West St, WSO 11,572$                       11,590$                       

Whitman St, PAW 216$                            216$                            

Winrooth Av, PVD 1,180$                         1,180$                         

Rt 10 S Offramp @ Union Av, PVD 11,835$                       

Oxford St, PVD1
--

Main Repl Leak Prone Pipe Total 423,274$                     415,156$                     

Cast Iron Main Lining-RI N Main St - LINING, PVD 1,117$                         1,117$                         

Petteys Av (16" 10#) - LININ 439$                            439$                            
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Oxford St, PVD1
23,025$                        23,025$                        

Cast Iron Main Lining-RI Total 24,581$                       24,581$                       

CISBOT 1-94 Legion Wy - CISBOT, CRA 109,831$                     109,831$                     

55-189 Canal St - CISBOT, PVD 2,138$                         11,013$                       

Early St - CISBOT, PVD 92,589$                       92,589$                       

Killingly St, JOH - CISBOT 59,503$                       59,503$                       

Thames St (Section 3) - CISBOT, NPR 11,116$                       11,785$                       

CISBOT Total 275,176$                    284,721$                    

Grand Total 699,567$                    724,458$                    

1. Previously reported as Proactive Main Replacement
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Main Repl Leak Prone Pipe 1-34 Central Av, PAW 21.03 Risk Score 181,882$             183,690$             724,193$             

1-45 Bay View Av, BST 10.86 Risk Score 256,188$             256,859$             244,641$             

1-47 Marquette Dr, WWK (main) 10.51 Risk Score 532,345$             533,989$             897,597$             

156-277 Narragansett Pkwy, WWK 10.91 Risk Score 760,462$             774,688$             854,015$             

163-279 Diamond Hill Rd, WWK 3.29 Contingent 339,243$             354,132$             425,901$             

211-299 Woonasquatucket Av, NPV 16.75 Risk Score/ Leak Activity 3,965,521$          4,004,321$          4,118,403$          

336-642 Allens Av - 16" 10# CI Aban 2.48 Contingent 124,352$             -$                      212,101$             

434-642 Allens Av - 20" 7# CI Aband 14.17 Risk Score 137,057$             -$                      173,065$             

589-700 Hartford Av, PVD 22.05 Risk Score 1,073,583$          1,081,689$          1,380,475$          

660-1119 Reservoir Av, CRA 12.69 Ahead of Paving 3,752,721$          3,774,006$          3,308,418$          

75-130 Homewood Av, NPV 14.5 Risk Score 527,320$             529,851$             603,181$             

969-1300 Park Av, CRA 15.58 Risk Score 1,091,627$          1,091,627$          2,388,858$          

99-129 Brightridge Av, EPV 13.04 Ahead of Paving 522,439$             522,790$             814,127$             

Appleton St, CRA 12.78 Risk Score 556,202$             556,598$             896,482$             

Bell Av, EPV 16.05 Ahead of Paving 163,418$             165,178$             257,193$             

Bellevue Av, NPV 11.3 Risk Score 671,989$             688,644$             688,746$             

Benefit St, WWK 16.96 Risk Score 7,914$                  7,914$                  130,416$             

Benjamin Dr, NPV (main) 16.37 Ahead of Paving 152,281$             152,281$             40,204$               

Bicentennial Wy, NPV 7.7 Rush Main 734,385$             739,847$             824,819$             

Calderwood Dr, WWK 10.83 Risk Score 517,852$             520,499$             545,073$             

Canonchet Av, WWK 12.49 Risk Score 369,987$             379,014$             594,733$             

Carrie Av, EPV 12.33 Risk Score 111,630$             111,928$             178,359$             

Case St, EPV 7.73 Ahead of Paving 232,685$             232,832$             119,540$             

Central Av, EPV 14.93 Ahead of Paving 869,889$             887,995$             1,199,461$          

Charles Av, WLY 4.41 Logistics 169,822$             169,839$             210,248$             

Cornell Av, EPV 15.27 Risk Score 111,516$             111,536$             141,660$             

Cumberland Hill Rd - 12 inch 60# ba N/A Rush Main 776$                     815$                     -$                      

Eddy St, PVD 11.14 Ahead of Paving 1,102,474$          1,102,568$          1,373,399$          

Eldridge St, Cranston AR main 10.7 Risk Score 468,150$             473,589$             624,683$             

Ferncliff Av, NPV 11.22 Risk Score 223,051$             223,067$             190,410$             

Ferris Av, EPV 8.33 Ahead of Paving 259,801$             259,822$             403,695$             

Forest Av, CRA 10.4 Risk Score 965,603$             966,605$             1,509,516$          

Gardiner Av, LNC 8.81 Contingent 10,809$               10,809$               119,079$             

Geldard St, CLD 7.42 Encroachment 179,094$             182,812$             379,124$             
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Greene St, NSF 6.15 Leak Activity 212,300$             215,031$             312,781$             

Hazel St, LNC 5.78 Logistics 42,962$               42,962$               904,636$             

Holland Av, EPV 3.88 Logistics 129,201$             129,305$             173,808$             

Main Repl Leak Prone Pipe (continued) Indian Rd, EPV 5.71 Logistics 417,658$              417,677$              443,180$              

Lake Shore Dr, WWK 2.49 Ahead of Paving 1,013,953$          1,014,859$          2,175,646$          

Linden Dr, PVD 24.54 Risk Score 166,483$             177,205$             140,963$             

Lonsdale Av, CFL (main) 10.76 Ahead of Paving 986,179$             986,871$             920,955$             

Meadowbrook Dr, CLD 18.69 Ahead of Paving 92,792$               93,841$               220,804$             

Memorial Blvd, NPR 13 Encroachment 1,026,531$          1,045,403$          774,141$             

Mill St, CLD 9.15 Contingent 130,041$             130,043$             449,413$             

Morse Av, WWK 1.63 Rush Main 459,149$             459,190$             558,419$             

Naples Av, PVD 16.01 Risk Score 1,189,331$          1,190,515$          1,704,815$          

Nimitz Rd, EPV 11.92 Ahead of Paving 616,682$             617,322$             920,905$             

Oak St, WLY 2.72 Leak Activity 218,675$             218,725$             256,514$             

Oakdale Av, PAW 16.3 Risk Score 43,334$               43,338$               527,863$             

Prospect St, CRA 14.6 Risk Score 886,064$             888,951$             792,591$             

Reardon Av, EPV 2.4 Ahead of Paving 286,984$             290,905$             529,237$             

Redfern St, NPV 11.67 Risk Score 157,878$             157,954$             267,628$             

Russell Ln, SMF 2.55 Logistics 178,616$             178,627$             228,432$             

Sweet St, SMF 2.79 Logistics 144,195$             144,207$             160,732$             

Victory Av, WWW 8.4 Logistics 149,199$             152,793$             103,651$             

Winrooth Av, PVD 25.56 Risk Score 516,017$             516,079$             832,943$             

Main Repl Leak Prone Pipe Total 30,208,290$       30,163,636$       39,971,872$       

Cast Iron Main Lining-RI 336-642 Allens Av - 16" 10# CI Aban1
227,644$              212,101$              

434-642 Allens Av - 20" 7# CI Aband1
272,956$              173,065$              

500,600$             385,166$             

CISBOT 94-188 Legion Wy - CISBOT, CRA 9.21 CISBOT 810,384$             811,057$             623,607$             

Thames St (Section 2) - CISBOT, NPR 6.87 CISBOT 161,823$             162,679$             1,018,819$          

CISBOT Total 972,206$             973,737$             1,642,426$         

Grand Total 31,180,496$       31,637,973$       41,999,464$       

1. Previously reported as Proactive Main Replacement
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PUC 1-3 

 

Prepared by or under the supervision of Phil LaFond and Nathan Kocon 

Request: 

 

Referring to Table A on Bates page 39, please provide an itemization of the costs that comprise 

the $13.3 million overspend in the proactive main replacement program. 

 

 

Response: 

 

The following table is a subset of Table B on Bates page 40, which itemizes the Proactive Main 

Replacement & Rehabilitation program spent by program sub-category. Please see responses to 

PUC 1-1 and PUC 1-2 for additional details. 
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PUC 1-4 

 

Prepared by or under the supervision of Nathan Kocon 

Request: 

 

What is the Company’s understanding of the limitations, if any, on the Company’s discretion to 

make investments and recover the costs of the pipeline replacement program through the ISR 

reconciliation when the Commission approves a specific target and associated budget for proactive 

pipeline replacements, and the Company later exceeds the target and budget by a substantial 

margin without additional Commission authorization? If the Company believes there are no 

limitations, please explain why. 

 

Response: 

 

The Company should have discretion to manage and execute the Gas ISR Plan consistent with its 

day-to-day management obligations, including making investments in its pipeline replacement 

program that are not inconsistent with the orders of the Public Utilities Commission approving a 

Gas ISR Plan and to recover the reasonably and prudently incurred costs associated with those 

investments through the ISR reconciliation process even where those costs exceed the approved 

budget in a specific category.  The ISR reconciliation reconciles the actual fiscal year (“FY”) 

2023 revenue requirement on actual cumulative capital investment placed in service, with the 

revenue billed through the ISR Plan factors.  In other words, the ISR Reconciliation process does 

not reconcile spending on a category-by-category basis or for discrete projects or investments 

that might occur within those categories.  Rather, ISR spending is reconciled on a portfolio basis, 

based on actual cumulative capital investment placed in service in that FY.  The limitations on 

the Company’s management discretion are such that the Company still maintains the burden to 

demonstrate that any overspending in a FY is reasonable and prudently incurred, and the PUC 

retains its discretion to revisit reasonableness and prudence when the investment is placed in 

service and all the facts regarding the investment are known.1  Accordingly, the Company bears 

the risk that it will not be able to recover costs for investments that it makes should the PUC 

determine that the Company’s investments were not reasonable and prudent.   

 

Regarding exceeding a specific target or overspending an approved budget, historically, since the 

inception of the ISR, the Company has shifted forecasted dollars between ISR categories and 

project-specific line items over the course of the Plan year to manage the overall portfolio spend 

as project risk, priorities, resource availability, and work readiness (permitting, third-party 

agreements, municipal needs, etc.) change.  The Company strives to execute the annual Gas ISR 

 
1 See The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a Rhode Island Energy’s Brief Regarding Certain Legal Questions 

Posed By The Public Utilities Commission, Docket Nos. 22-53-EL & 22-54-NG at 11-14 (Filed March 24, 2023) 

(citing Report & Order, FY 2022 Gas ISR Plan, Docket No. 5099 for PUC precedent that specific ISR investments 

are subject to review for reasonableness and prudence during reconciliation.).  
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Prepared by or under the supervision of Nathan Kocon 

portfolio workplans as it was originally reviewed and approved by the PUC; however, 

ultimately, the Gas ISR is a forecast, and project-specific and category-specific challenges 

invariably arise on an annual basis that may require the Company to deviate from the Gas ISR 

Plan in some way.  The Company typically has multiple years’ worth of work in the queue, with 

relatively similar priority scoring and/or risk ratings, which the Company may determine are 

prudent investments to make in lieu of other delayed work.  This, in turn, may result in 

overspending in certain categories and/or underspending in other categories.  In all cases, the 

Company actively works to keep the PUC and the Division of Public Utilities and Carriers (the 

“Division’) apprised of the overall progress of the Gas ISR Plan and any challenges or changes 

through the Company’s quarterly reporting.  The Company and the Division also engage in 

informal and formal meetings and phone calls throughout the year to discuss matters as they 

arise. 

 

With respect to FY 2023 specifically, PUC Order No. 24452 required the Company and Division 

to monitor the rate of pipe replacement during FY 2023 and to “adjust the ISR plan to ensure that 

the actual rate of replacement keeps up with the targeted replacement rate.”2 Consistent with this 

directive, the Company did consult with the Division throughout FY 2023 in order to ensure that 

the main replacement targets of the FY 2023 Gas ISR Plan were achieved.  With respect to the 

FY 2023 overspending in the Proactive Main Replacement & Rehabilitation category of projects, 

please refer to PUC 1-1(a), which discusses the factors that led to the Company’s decision to 

shift dollars and resources from Public Works and the Main Replacement (Reactive) - 

Maintenance category (Oxbow Farms) into the Proactive Main Replacement & Rehabilitation 

category of projects.  The Company notes that with the Proactive Main Replacement – Leak 

Prone Pipe (“MRP”) category, it installed at least 7.2 miles and abandoned 7.9 miles that were 

advanced into FY 2023, resulting in spending of $12.27 million, due to reactive factors, as 

discussed in PUC 1-1(a).  That “walk in” or reactive work completed in the MRP category 

closely aligns with the shortfalls in the Public Works categories.  In Public Works, the Company 

installed 8.1 miles less than the budget of 14.0 miles and abandoned 5.5 miles less than the 

budget of 14.0 miles. 

 

From a budget versus actual spend perspective with categories focused on the installation and 

abandonment of leak prone pipe, as the chart below shows, the actual spend across the portfolio 

was approximately 1.8% overbudget, including the budget for Maintenance (Oxbow Farms), or 

2.4% overbudget if excluding Maintenance (Oxbow Farms).   

 

 
2 PUC Order No. 24452 (Jul. 27, 2022), Docket No. 5210, FY 2023 Gas Infrastructure, Safety and Reliability Plan, 

at 22.  



The Narragansett Electric Company 

d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 23-23-NG 

In Re:  2023 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing 

Responses to Commission’s First Set of Data Requests 

Issued August 10, 2023 

   

 

PUC 1-4, Page 3 

 

Prepared by or under the supervision of Nathan Kocon 

 
 

The overall ISR portfolio spending was $171.09 million versus a budget of $175.66 million, 

resulting in an underspend variance of $4.57 million. Similarly, the Capital Additions In-Service 

total was $151.65 million versus a target of $162.92 million. While the specific leak prone pipe 

categories were overspent, the overall portfolio was not. 

 

The Company believes its decision to shift money and resources from the Public Works and the 

Main Replacement (Reactive) - Maintenance budgets into the FY 2023 MRP budget, resulting in 

an overspend of the MRP budget was reasonable and prudent based on the facts and 

circumstances, as discussed above and in PUC 1-1(a).  As additional support for this position, the 

Company had an approved budget and target to abandon 64.5 miles of leak prone pipe across the 

FY 2023 Gas ISR portfolio and it successfully abandoned 65.5 miles of leak prone pipe without 

exceeding the Gas ISR portfolio budget, or the capital additions placed in-service target.  The 

work completed in the MRP category met the criteria of the MRP category and was reasonably 

needed to maintain safe and reliable distribution service in the short and longer-term consistent 

with its leak-prone pipe replacement obligations.  

 

Additionally, as discussed in PUC 1-1(a), this strategy aligns with the recommendation made by 

the Division3 in Docket No. 5210.  Specifically, the Division stated, “[t]herefore, if the Company 

reduces its forecasted carryover miles and has available resources, the Division recommends that 

the Company continue replacing leak prone pipe through its Proactive Main Replacement 

Program while still maintaining the overall ISR budget.  In this way, the Company has some 

flexibility within the approved budget all the while meeting or exceeding the Company’s goal of 

abandoning 65[4] miles of leak prone pipe per year.”   

 

The PUC’s order adopting the Division’s recommendation obligated the Company to adjust the 

ISR plan, by reallocating dollars and resources, to achieve the FY 2023 replacement target.  In 

 
3 Joint Memorandum of Alberico Mancini and Rod Walker, at 4 (Feb. 18, 2022) available at 

https://ripuc.ri.gov/sites/g/files/xkgbur841/files/eventsactions/docket/5210-DIV-Mancini-Walker-Memo-2-18-

22.pdf.  

 
4 The final approved abandonment target for FY 2023 was 64.5 miles. 

Categories Budget Actual Variance

CSC/Public Works - Non-Reimbursable $20,596 $15,277 ($5,319)

CSC/Public Works - Reimbursable $1,437 $2,068 $631

CSC/Public Works - Reimbursements ($1,433) ($3,936) ($2,503)

Main Replacement (Reactive) - Maintenance (Oxbow Farms Project only) $1,810 $0 ($1,810)

Main Replacement (Proactive) - Leak Prone Pipe $75,204 $84,673 $9,469

Total 99,078 100,837 1,759

https://ripuc.ri.gov/sites/g/files/xkgbur841/files/eventsactions/docket/5210-DIV-Mancini-Walker-Memo-2-18-22.pdf
https://ripuc.ri.gov/sites/g/files/xkgbur841/files/eventsactions/docket/5210-DIV-Mancini-Walker-Memo-2-18-22.pdf
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fulfilling its obligation, the Company consulted with the Division to advance main replacement 

projects after consideration and weighing of the factors described in more detail in the 

Company’s response to data request PUC 1-1(a).  

 

Accordingly, the spending and resulting capital additions place in-service should be eligible for 

recovery through the FY 2023 reconciliation.   
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Request: 

 

Referring to the testimony on Bates pages 19-20, please provide a list of all tools items1 which 

caused the Company to exceed its Tools & Equipment budget, along with a cost itemization for 

each.  

 

Response: 

 

There was no specific list of tools or pieces of equipment that caused the Company to exceed its 

Tools & Equipment budget.  The FY2023 budget of $0.824 million for Tools & Equipment was 

comprised of $0.716 million for the Tools & Equipment – All (General) subcategory and $0.108 

million for the Tools & Equipment – Meter Testing subcategory.  The Company spent $0.095 

million in the Tools & Equipment – Meter Testing subcategory, resulting in an underspending 

variance of $0.013 million.  The Company spent $2.15 million in the Tools & Equipment – All 

subcategory, resulting in an overspending variance of $1.43 million, which was the driver of the 

Tools & Equipment overspend for FY2023. 

 

The Company does not build the annual budget for Tools & Equipment – All (General) 

subcategory based on a predetermined list of tools and equipment.  The core of the budget is 

determined using historical spending (increased slightly for inflation) as purchases have typically 

been a reactionary cycle of replacing aged, worn down, and broken tools and equipment.   

 

The Company started to exceed the FY2023 budget of $0.716 million in the Tools & Equipment 

– All subcategory in September 2022.  Please see Attachments PUC 1-5-1 through PUC 1-5-9 

which are invoices for tools and equipment, with a value of $25,000 or greater, for the overspend 

period (September 2022 – March 2023). The Company has redacted vendor-specific pricing 

information on the invoices to maintain confidential pricing terms, however, the Company has 

provided approximate market pricing for reference in the commentary below.  The Company has 

submitted an unredacted version of Attachments PUC 1-5-1 through PUC 1-5-9 subject to 

Motion for Protective Treatment.   

 

While there is no specific list of tools or equipment that caused the overspending, the attached 

invoices represent the spending that occurred after the annual spending started to exceed the 

subcategory budget.  There were four purchases to highlight in the September 2022 – March 

2023 timeframe that contributed to the FY2023 Tools & Equipment overspending variance: 

 

 
1 Per discussions with the Commission’s counsel, the scope of this request was narrowed to request information 

regarding purchases exceeding $25,000. 
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- Ground Penetrating Radar (“GPR”) Units (2) – retail value of less than $20,000 per 

unit 

 

o The Company purchased and received two GPR units on approximately 

November 8, 2023. 

o Please see Attachment PUC 1-5-1, Eastcom Invoice 41956 for the invoice which 

contains specific company pricing. 

o The Company anticipates purchasing two to four of these GPR units per year for 

the next few fiscal years with the strategy of equipping each construction crew 

with one unit for a variety of safety and operational benefits.  This tool helps 

locate untraceable plastic and cast-iron pipe.  From a customer benefit 

perspective, it can be used to locate a customer’s service and keep the service live 

instead of shutting off the service to e-line (method of disconnecting the service 

and inserting a tracer wire to locate gas pipe) if there are insufficient records 

available.  Preventing a service interruption helps avoid an inconvenience to our 

customers which can range from a temporary loss of heating, cooking or hot water 

to a loss of business, depending upon the customer’s usage. 

 

- TD Williamson ProStopp – purchase price of approximately $522,000 

 

o See the Company’s response to PUC 1-6 for a detailed explanation of the 

purchase and Attachment PUC 1-5-5 for the invoice which contains specific 

Company pricing.2 Please note, there are multiple TD Williamson (“TDW”) 

invoices accompanying this response as Attachments PUC 1-5-5, 1-5-6 and 1-5-9, 

however, only Attachment PUC 1-5-5 relates to the ProStopp. 

o The ProStopp was preordered in FY2023, during the FY2024 planning process.  

The ProStopp is custom built equipment had expected delivery date in FY2024 

whe the order was placed with TDW. However, the equipment arrived early, 

during the later part of FY2023. 

 

o Kubota 36-inch specialty saw – retail value of less than $50,000 

 

o See PUC 1-7 for a detailed explanation of the purchase and Attachment 1-5-7 for 

the invoice which contains specific company pricing.1  There was urgency to 

make this purchase in FY2023 due to the condition of the existing saw it was 

 
2 The Company has redacted vendor-specific pricing information to maintain confidential Company pricing.  The 

Company has submitted an unredacted version to the PUC, subject to Motion for Protective Treatment. 
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replacing and the ongoing supply chain issues that caused limited supply and 

lengthy lead times.   

 

- Gas-Rover Natural Gas and CO Detector Units (82) – retail value of less than $4,500 

per unit 

 

o The Gas Rover’s are often referred to as “CGI’s” 

o Please see Attachment 1-5-8, Bascom-Turner Industries Invoice 153346 for the 

invoice which contains specific company pricing.1 

o These devices are used by field crews and customer meter service technicians to 

detect gas leak activity.   

o The purchase of these  units was urgent because the purchased units were 

replacing existing malfunctioning or expiring units (replace every five years) and 

to have a reasonable number of backup units on hand in the event primary units 

break or need repair/recalibration. 
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Request: 

 

Please provide the following: 

   

a. Schedule 1 – a listing of all the tools within Tools & Equipment category that were the 

basis for the Company’s original spending forecast of $824,000 which was approved by 

the Commission. In the schedule, please indicate the original cost estimate for each and the 

actual spending that occurred. 

 

b. Schedule 2 – a listing of all the projects within the Tools & Equipment category that were 

not included in the original spending forecast, but were advanced in FY 2023 and 

contributed to the overspend in that category.  In the schedule, please indicate the actual 

spending that occurred for each item. 

 

Response: 

 

a. Please reference PUC 1-5.  As stated in that response, the FY2023 budget of $0.824 

million for Tools & Equipment was comprised of $0.716 million for Tools & Equipment – 

All (General) and $0.108 million for Tools & Equipment – Meter Testing.  The basis for 

the annual budget of Tools & Equipment – All (General) and is not built on a 

predetermined list of Tools & Equipment.  The core of the budget is determined using 

historical spending (increased slightly for inflation) as purchases have typically been a 

reactionary cycle of replacing aged, worn down, and broken tools and equipment.  This 

was also the case for the Tools & Equipment – Meter Testing budget. 

 

b. Please note, because the Tools & Equipment – Meter Testing subcategory budget was 

underspent by $0.013 million for FY2023, that subcategory is not applicable for this 

question. 

 

For the Tools & Equipment – All (General) subcategory, because the budget was not 

based on a specific listing of tools and equipment, there is no specific list of tools or 

equipment that caused the overspend.  The budget overspending began in September 2022 

once the Company started to exceed the FY2023 budget of $0.716 million. Therefore, in 

PUC 1-5, Attachments PUC 1-5-1 through 1-5-9, the Company provided an collection of 

vendor invoices, with a value of $25,000 or more, for the period of late September 2022 

through March 2023.  These invoices reflect the larger dollar value purchases that the 

Company made during the portion of FY2023 after which the Tools & Equipment – All 

(General) budget had been exceeded.  


